
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Thursday, 30 
September 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
T Hallam 
M Hannah 

R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 To request approval to implement the updated Corporate 
Debt Policy, as set out in the appendix.  
 
 

 

5.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston.  
 
 

 

6.   DEVOLUTION 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON AGREEMENTS FOR A NEW PARK BISTRO 
AT LONG LANE ATTENBOROUGH 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 To update the Committee on the progress of agreements for 
the conversion of the Attenborough Colts FC’s changing / 
storage rooms into a small Bistro, with the provision of a new 
changing rooms facility for the Colts FC. 
 
 

 

8.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

(Pages 37 - 54) 

 To report progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and to provide an 
update as to the latest financial performance as measured 
against the budget. 
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 55 - 56) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   CHILWELL QUARRY 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

12.   LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE 
 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

13.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN-LAND PURCHASE 
OPPORTUNITY 
  

(Pages 69 - 88) 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: T A Cullen (substitute) 
S Easom 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
D Grindell (substitute) 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Paterson (substitute)  
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner (substitute) 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, S A Bagshaw, 
M J Crow, M Hannah and G Marshall. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Easom and D Grindell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
7 due to being boards members of Liberty Leisure. Minute number 7 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

3 REFERENCE  
 
 

3.1 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee consider the granting of a lease to Phoenix Inham Football Club.  

 
RESOLVED that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads of Terms with 

Phoenix Inham Football Club, grant a 10-year lease, for the pavilion at Inham 
Nook Recreation Ground to Phoenix Inham Football Club. The granting of the 
lease will be subject to the following; 
 
1. Confirmation of the legal structure of the football club and Phoenix Inham 
Community Foundation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

2. A clause in the Heads of Terms prohibiting the Pavillion, the Phoenix Inham 
Football Club and the Phoenix Inham Community Foundation from 
endorsing, promoting and advertising a political party, the candidates of a 
political party or the policies of a political party. 
 
3. A protocol to ensure that the financial viability of the Phoenix Inham Football 
Club and the Inham Phoenix Community Foundation does not put the finances 
of the Council at risk. The Heads of Terms should be approved by the leaders of 
the Labour, Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups before the lease is 
granted. 
 
 

4 REVISION OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
Members considered the revisions to the Council’s Health and Safety Policy. The 
Health and Safety Policy Statement specifies the binding commitment of the Council in 
that health and safety will rank as a prominent and permanent feature of all activities 
conducted. 

 
RESOLVED that the revised Health and Safety policy be approved. 

 
 

5 CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES YEAR 1 (2021/21) AND TARGETS FOR YEAR 2 
(2021/22)  
 
The Committee noted the summary of progress made in achieving the corporate plan 
vision in the last year and the targets for the current year. 
 

RESOLVED that the outcome targets set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

6 LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 
Members considered progress with the Leisure Facilities Strategy and the latest 
position on the Bramcote site options, the options for a leisure centre in the north of 
the Borough, and the latest position with negotiations with EMET regarding Kimberley 
School joint use agreement. 

 
RESOLVED that; 

 
1. (a) commencement of further work (pre planning, financial modelling, project 
plan) on the ‘new build on the current site’ option at Bramcote 
 
(b) recommissioning work on the potential leisure facilities in the north of the 
Borough. 
 
(c) the establishment of a client side leisure capacity. 
 
(d) the delegation of the negotiations of any post April 2022 Kimberley school 
joint use agreement with EMET to the Deputy Chief Executive, and that the final 
agreement is submitted to Committee for final approval. 
 

Page 6



 

 

(e) the Monitoring officer reviews the governance arrangements at Liberty 
Leisure limited and reports back suggested improvements to the Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
2. The Committee RECOMMENDS the Finance and Resources Committee 
approves expenditure of £30,000 to complete the recommissioning work in the 
north of the Borough and £30,000 to establish the client side leisure capacity be 
approved. 
 
 

7 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the progress against the Business Plans in respect of the 
Council’s priority areas and key support functions and considered the significant 
variances in the financial outturn against revised budgets for 2020/21. 
 
 

8 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Council’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic and the implementation of the Council’s recovery strategy. 
 
 

9 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  
 
Members were update on progress made on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston. A 
feasibility study was being undertaken to consider re-modelling and refreshing the 
Argos block to bring it in line with phases I and II. It was note that any interest from 
potential tenants that cannot be satisfied in the new development could be directed to 
this “Phase III”. 
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

12 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT - APPENDIX  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix.  
 
 
 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Committee  30 September 2021 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CORPORATE DEBT POLICY  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To request approval to implement the updated Corporate Debt Policy, as set 
out in appendix 1.  

 
2. Background 
 

The Council is required to collect debts across several different departments.  
These debts can be in relation to a variety of services ranging from Industrial 
Units through to Housing Benefit Overpayments.   

 
It is important that the debts are managed and recovered in a consistent 
manner to ensure fairness and equality for those required to pay the Council 
for services.  This updated Corporate Debt Policy is a continuation of the 
previous policy. 

 
The most notable change to the Corporate Debt Policy involves the level of 
involvement from the Council’s Legal Services.  Debts will now only be referred 
to Legal Services where all other recovery options have been exhausted and 
the cumulative debts are in excess of £1,200.  At the point of referral to Legal 
Services will require all relevant documentation to be provided.  

 
The proposed updated policy will be used by all relevant departments, other 
than where specifically specified. 

 
The updated Corporate Debt Policy is in appendix 1 of the report. The Equality  

 Impact assessment (EIA) is at appendix 2.  
 
3. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications of the implementation of the Corporate 
Debt Policy. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the implementation of the updated 
Corporate Debt Policy be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Debt Policy 
 

Filename: $aetxnkul.docx   
Version: 1.1 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Policy: Corporate Debt Policy 

 
Author:   Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
Division:  Deputy Chief Executive 
Date:   September 2021 
Review Date:  September 2023 

 

 

Contents 

   
1 Scope 

2 Purpose 

3 Objective  

4 Debts to Which the Policy Applies 

5 Roles and Responsibilities 

6 General Practices 

7 Delivering the Policy 

7.1 Raising Invoices 

7.2 Methods of Payment 

7.3 Collection and Recovery 

7.4 Refunds 

7.5 Social Inclusion 

7.6 Bad Debt Provision 

7.7 Writing Debts Off 

8 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 11



Corporate Debt Policy 
 

Filename: $aetxnkul.docx   
Version: 1.1 

   

1 Scope  
 
All service areas must follow this policy and associated procedure to ensure that the 
Council maximises the collection of unregulated debts and income by using a co-
ordinated approach but having due regard to the customer’s ability to pay.  The 
purpose should be to maximise income to the Council.   
 

2  Purpose   
   

The purpose of this policy is to provide clear guidance for all Council Officers on the 
recording, reporting, recovery and monitoring of debt, excluding anything relating to 
the Council’s Housing Revenue Account.  The creation and recovery of Housing 
Revenue account debts are detailed on the Council’s Housing Recharge Policy.  

 
Some parts of debt recovery must adhere to relevant Legislation e.g. Council Tax and 
Business Rates,
[...]
d image format in accordance 
with the services policy which is to hold supporting documents in line with the data 
retention policy.  

   

7.2  Methods of Payment  
  

The Council will promote the use of Direct Debit as a preferred payment method, 
where this is possible. It will discourage the use of cash and cheque, by persuading 
customers to use more electronic methods of payment.  

  

All Invoices will include Information on how and where payments can be made i.e. 
listing the various options we offer, for example: -  

  

• Bank account details for bank transfers  

• Card Payments  

• Automated Payments  

• Internet Payments  

  

Customers may request an instalment arrangement for debts which will be considered 
by the Quality and Control Team.  The instalment amount offered, frequency of the 
payments, will be based on an assessment of the likelihood of the customer meeting 
the arrangement. The emphasis will be put upon Direct Debit payments when 
agreeing such arrangements.  

  

Page 15



Corporate Debt Policy 
 

Filename: $aetxnkul.docx   
Version: 1.1 

7.3  Collection and Recovery   
  

Council Tax/Business rates 
 

The collection and recovery of Council Tax and Business Rates is detailed in 
legislation and the process detailed below will follow the expectations of the law. 
 
All annual bills will be issued before 1 April each year. A reminder will be sent if an 
instalment is missed. If part or full payment on a reminder is made but a subsequent 
payment is missed, one further reminder will be issued. If there is failure to make any 
payment after the reminder, no further reminder will be issued before recover action 
proceeds. 
 
Reminders, final notices, summonses will be issued regularly and systematically on 
a monthly basis to conform to a process of monthly courts. 
 
The Council will contact those who occupy newly constructed dwellings within 
7 working days of notification of such a change, to offer the facility to 
make paym
[...]
times. 

 
2) The enforcement agent firm will ensure that all employees, contractors and agents 

will at all times act within the scope of current legislation and ensure that all 
notices and other documentation left with or sent to the debtor are neither 
ambiguous nor misleading. 

 
3) The enforcement agent firm will ensure that all enforcement agents, employees, 

contractors and agents have an appropriate knowledge and understanding of 
relevant legislation and powers. Where necessary, the enforcement agent firm will 
ensure that adequate training is available. 

 
4) Enforcement agents and employees, contractors and agents of the enforcement 

agents firm will act in a responsible and courteous manner and will act in the 
interests of Broxtowe Borough Council at all times. 

 
5) Representatives of the enforcement agents must be aware that they represent 

Broxtowe Borough Council in their dealings with debtors and should act 
accordingly at all times. 

 
6) The enforcement agent firm will maintain an acceptable standard of dress among 

all employees, contractors and agents, consistent with the provision of a 
professional service. 

 
7) All enforcement agents carrying out the lawful act of taking control of goods shall 

hold a current enforcement agent’s certificate issued by the county court. The 
enforcement agent firm will ensure that the removal of goods is always directly 
supervised by a certificated enforcement agent. 

 
8) Broxtowe Borough Council will appoint a supervising officer, who shall be a 
       senior member of staff, to liaise with enforcement agents and the enforcement                                                                                                                            
       agents on all matters.  The supervising officer and the principal of the       
       enforcement agents shall be responsible for the operation of this Code of   
       Practice and for resolving any complaints from debtors. 
 
9) The en
[...]
t the Council would need to take any further 

action in order to enable access for these groups. 

  

Gender Reassignment:  It is not anticipated that the Council would need to take 

any further action in order to enable access for these groups. 

  

Marriage and Civil Partnership: It is not anticipated that the Council would need 

to take any further action in order to enable access for these groups.  

  

Pregnancy and Maternity:  It is not anticipated that the Council would need to 

take any further action in order to enable access for these groups. 

  

Race:  It is not anticipated that the Council would need to take any further action in 

order to enable access for these groups. 

  

Religion and Belief:  It is not anticipated that the Council would need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for these groups.  

Page 31



Policy and Performance Committee  30 September 2021 

Sexual Orientation:  It is not anticipated that the Council would need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for these groups. 

  

  

Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 

 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

  

Signature:  

  

  

  

Page 32



Policy and Performance Committee    30 September 2021 
  

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
2. Background  
 

The Council agreed to directly develop a cinema and food and beverage complex at 
the northern end of the site, with 132 flats to the south (now sold to a third party to 
build out), linked by public realm. The Deputy Chief Executive has delegated 
authority for all aspects of the project within the budget approved by Policy and 
Performance Committee on 3 July 2019, endorsed by the Full Council of 17 July 
2019 and amended by Finance and Resources Committee on 11 February 2021. 
 

3. Key Updates  
 

 Lettings have been agreed for units 2, 3 and 6 as previously reported – all of 
which expect to be trading by the end of January 2022. This is a little later than 
hoped for, due to tenants focussing on re-building their existing businesses 
following COVID-19 restrictions and shortages of key materials across the 
construction industry. 

 Leases for Units 2, 3 and 6 are in the final stages of agreement and a verbal 
update on the latest position will be given on the evening. 

 On 27 July the cross-party project board received a presentation of options for 
refreshing and re-modelling the Argos block that is now vacant apart from a 
small first floor office. This is intended to restore the Council’s income by 
providing units to satisfy current market trends and the strong interest in 
Beeston on the back of the subject new development. The board instructed the 
team to develop preferred options ready for a planning application and to 
prepare pre-tender costs. 

 The updated plans will be considered at the September project board and, if 
acceptable, an application will be made to the Finance & Resources Committee 
on 7 October for a capital budget of approximately £500,000 to undertake the 
works. If this budget is approved, the works will be let as a separate project 
tendered in accordance with the Council’s procurement policy. 

 
4. Financial implications 
 

The shell contract has been delivered on budget and the overall scheme remains on 
target to be self-financing despite the impact of COVID-19 on rental values and the 
degree of support incoming tenants are requiring from their landlords to fitting-out 
bare premises. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

Background papers Nil 
 Page 33

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  30 September 2021 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

UPDATE ON AGREEMENTS FOR A NEW PARK BISTRO AT LONG 
LANE, ATTENBOROUGH 
 

1. Purpose of report 

To update the Policy Committee on the progress of agreements for the 
conversion of the Attenborough Colts FC’s changing / storage rooms into a small 
Bistro, with the provision of a new changing rooms facility for the Colts FC. 

2. Detail 

In brief, the project will:  

 refurbish a Council building at no cost to the Council as costs will be paid for, 

by the new tenant.  

 provide an annual rent of £6,000 per year under a 10 year lease agreement. 

 provide a new changing facility for the Attenborough Colts FC team.  

 reduce the repair and maintenance burden upon the Council. 

At the Policy and Performance Committee on 24 March 2021, it was agreed to 

support the project in principle, subject to approval from the Planning, Legal and 

Estate Teams.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report 

Background Papers: 
Nil  

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.



Policy and Performance Committee  30 September 2021 

 

APPENDIX 

Planning Committee 

The application was brought before the Planning Committee on July 7 2021,  

Queries had been raised previously about a potential increase in parking due to the 

operation of the Bistro.  The Committee noted that the car park was outside of the 

boundary of the proposed development and therefore, beyond the control of the 

applicant to increase parking spaces.  

Planning permission was granted subject to the following conditions:    

 Development had to begin within three years, as 
[...]
ive Director 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by Committees each year. 

 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework and to meet the 
commitment to closely align financial and performance management, the 
Business Plans for the priority areas are considered alongside detailed revenue 
budget estimates, capital programme and other financial information. 
 

Committees receive regular reports during the year which review progress 
against their respective Business Plans, including a detailed annual report 
where performance management and financial outturns are considered 
together following the year-end. 
 

This quarterly report is intended to provide Members with an overview of 
progress made towards Corporate Plan priorities and the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI), identified as a means by which outcomes 
relating to corporate priorities and objectives can be measured.  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 

 

4. Financial Performance 
 

A summary of the financial position as at 31 July 2021 with regard to the 
employee budgets, major income headings and progress against achieving the 
savings targets set as part of the budget is included in appendix 2.  A summary 
of the capital expenditure position to 31 July 2021 is also included.  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the 
Corporate Plan priorities and with regard to the financial position
[...]
h a report to the Environment and Climate Change Committee in November 
2020. Following this assessment, a letter was sent to all land owners with 
property adjacent to the brooks reminding them of their riparian responsibilities.  
Site visits to all of the six brooks with the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee, the Executive Director and Officers from the Parks and 
Green Spaces team took place on 24 February 2021.  This proved useful 
providing a direct assessment of the various issues relating to each brook.  
Meetings have been held on site with Nottinghamshire County Council as the 
lead local flood authority to assess site specific issues identified as part of the 
detailed site assessments. 

Page 42



Policy and Performance Committee   30 September 2021 
 

 
Significant clearance work was undertaken on sections of the brook adjacent to 
Moorbridge Lane to help with water flow.  This included cutting back vegetation, 
removal of obstructions and litter clearance. 

 
The Environment team has been working with Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust and 
volunteer groups to undertake wildlife assessments at various sites.  

 

 Invest in our parks and open spaces 
 

Following extensive work through spring, the fully refurbished play area on 
Dovecote Lane Recreation Ground in Beeston is now open.  Thanks to a 
£73,440 grant from funding body FCC Communities Foundation and a 
contribution of £5,000 from United Living (the Council’s Housing Construction 
Partner) together with the Council’s own funds as part of the Broxtowe Borough 
Council “Pride in Parks” initiative, the park has benefitted from a £120,000 
refurbishment. The funding has provided modern, exciting equipment, all set on 
a safer rubber surface making the area more accessible and available 
throughout the year. 
 
The Friends of Beeston Station group have joined the Council’s Clean and 
Green Scheme and taken on the responsibility for maintaining the landscaping 
in the new car pa
[...]
 AGREEMENTS FOR A NEW PARK BISTRO AT LONG LANE ATTENBOROUGH
	8. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	11.1 210930 Corporate Plan Progress (Financial)

	9. WORK PROGRAMME
	11. CHILWELL QUARRY
	12. LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE
	14.1 CONFI Policy and Performance Committee Bramcote Land sale Appendix 1

	13. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN-LAND PURCHASE OPPORTUNITY
	13.1 confidential - Proposed Purchase of the Inham Nook Pub site appendix 211
	13.2 Appendix 3 - EIA assessment
	13.3 Purchase of the Inham Nook pub site Appendix 4 Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Brown (Substitute for P J Owen) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler (Substitute for S J Carr) 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, S A Bagshaw, 
R I Jackson and P J Owen 

 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Easom declared a non – pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 due to 
being a board member of Liberty Leisure. Minute number 19 refers.  
Councillors M Radulovic MBE and G Marshall declared a non–pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 5 as being members on the board for Beeston Town Centre. Minute 
number 16 refers.  
Councillor E Kerry declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he was a 
Nottinghamshire County Councillor. Minute number 17 refers. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

15 CORPORATE DEBT POLICY  
 
Members considered the updated Corporate Debt Policy. It was important that the 
debts were managed and recovered in a consistent manner to ensure fairness and 
equality for those required to pay the Council for services.  
 
The policy had been updated to include the level of involvement to Legal Services and 
the referral to Legal with cumulative debts over £1200 when all recovery options had 
been exhausted.  
 
A query was raised if the Council could be more proactive and if early intervention 
could help to reduce the debt. However, it was acknowledged that business rates 



could take a significant amount of time to recover and this policy would help to target 
debt as quickly as possible.  
 

RESOLVED that the implementation of the updated Corporate Debt Policy 
be approved.  
 
 

16 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members were updated with the progress on the Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
Lettings and leases had been agreed for units 2,3 and 6 all of which were expected to 
be trading by January 2022. This was a little later than expected due to tenants 
focussing on rebuilding their existing businesses following COVID-19 restrictions and 
shortages of key materials across the construction industry.  
The Cross party project board had received a presentation of options for refreshing 
and re-modelling the Argos block that had become vacant. Preferred options would be 
developed to prepare for a planning application and pre tender costs.  
 
Councillors noted the report and further verbal updates that were provided at the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party project board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate.  
 
 

17 DEVOLUTION  
 
Members welcomed a verbal update from the Chief Executive on Devolution.  
 
Nottinghamshire County Council had expressed an interest in being involved in a deal. 
More detailed work would need to be carried out before a formal report would come to 
Committee. 
 
Devolution would be a non–structural reform. It would add value to how we would 
work with each other. Governance would be provided by a framework similar to that of 
the Economic Prosperity Committee.  
 
Discussions had been amicable across the tiers and were progressing well.  
 
 

18 UPDATE ON AGREEMENTS FOR A NEW PARK BISTRO AT LONG LANE 
ATTENBOROUGH  
 
Councillors received an update on the progress of agreements for the conversion of 
the Attenborough Colts FC changing and storage rooms into a small bistro, with the 
provision of a new changing room facility for the Colts FC. There was some concern 
regarding the on-street parking. 
 
 



19 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets linked to the Corporate 
Plan priorities and objectives and were updated as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget.  
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved with the additional 
item of Kimberley Leisure Centre to be added.  
 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

22 CHILWELL QUARRY  
 

RESOLVED to enter into detailed discussions with ward member and 
local residents, with the initial priority being the creation of an inspection path 
to monitor the sides and ensure safety.  
 
 

23 LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE  
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 
1. The surplus land at the Crematorium be sold to the developer as a private 

treaty disposal in line with the Council’s land disposal policy and 
2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief Executive and s.151 

officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Bramcote 
Bereavement Services Joint Committee, the Chair of Policy and 
Performance Committee and the Group Leaders, to progress all key 
approvals relating to the subsequent sale of the land.  

 
 

24 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN-LAND PURCHASE OPPORTUNITY  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The purchase of the public house for £410,000 plus Vat be approved. 
2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief Executive and s.151 

officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Housing 
committee and the Chair of the Policy and Performance Committee, to 
progress all key approvals relating to the purchase of the site.  



 
 
 


